(Statistical Package for Social Sciences 18.0) and presented in 
tables and figures. Quantitative data are expressed as mean 
± standard deviation and qualitative variables as percentages.

RESULTS

During the study period, we sent the questionnaire to 150 
general practitioners and specialists. One hundred and six 
(106) doctors responded to the questionnaire, of which five 
(5) were unusable. The average age of the doctors was 34.6 
years (± 6.1), with a predominance of males (79.2%) and a sex 
ratio of 3.8. 
General practitioners accounted for 66.3% and non-
nephrologist specialists accounted for 33.7%.